Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers
Monday, April 11, 2022 6:30p.m.
I.
II.
III.
IV.

V.

VI.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Adoption of the Minutes (March 14, 2022)

Verification of Required Notice Period

Notices were mailed to all affected property owners (within 100’) on April 1,
2022

Swearing in of those testifying before the Board
*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and
state your name and address for the record.
New Business

PPN 42-02065.000

309 Lake Erie Parkway
(Buckeye Sports)

PPN 42-68006.000

430 Main Street
(St. Peter Church)

PPN 49-00077.000

VII.
VIII.

818 Lakeway

PPN 42-01434.000

827 Superior Drive

PPN 42-01147.000

401 Berlin Road

Staff Report
Adjournment

Area Variances-Commercial Signage
(max size, setbacks, electronic
message board)

Area Variance- Commercial Signage
(max size)

Area Variance-Rear yard setback variance
for a screen-in porch addition.

Area Variance-Side yard setback variance
for a mudroom addition.

Area Variance-Rear yard setback variance
for an attached 2story garage addition.

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning Director
Buckeye Sports Center- Commercial Signage
April 11, 2022

Current Zoning District: B-3

Parcel No.: PPN#42-02065.000

Project Description- Area Variance
The applicant is proposing two (2) wall signs, each measuring 20’ x 7’-6” and one (1) double sided
ground sign 16’10’’ in height and total area of 88 sf including cabinet with an electronic message
board.
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
Staff began conversations with Mr. Tom Yankovich of Ellet Neon Sales & Service on 2-22-22 to
review the proposed plans for wall and ground signs for Buckeye Sports Centers on Lake Erie
Parkway. The proposed signage was found non-complaint with the code relative to wall sign max
square footage (Section 1129.04 Appendix A) ground sign max square footage, ground sign
setbacks, and prohibition of electronic messaging on the Route 2 Corridor (Section 1129.10) The
applicant was advised of the findings and non-compliant code sections to allow for revisions or to
file an application to seek variances.

Wall Signs
Two (2) proposed wall signs to be installed on the western and southern sides of the main facility.
Based on the frontage, two signs are allowed as proposed and the locations of the signs are
compliant. (1129.04 MAXIMUM SIGN AREAS PERMITTED. Appendix A (31) Wall Sign B-3
Maximum Area per Zoning District: 50 square feet) These signs will each require a variance of
100sf.
•

Proposed site plans show two 150sf wall signs

Ground Sign

As proposed, the ground sign is 16’-10” in height, the total display area including the cabinet is 88sf,
and contains an active electronic area of 46sf. The ground sign would have a 10’ setback from the
right of way along State Route 2.
1129.10 STATE ROUTE 2 CORRIDOR SIGN REGULATIONS (f)
Number of Uses Per Sign

Minimum Setback

Single Use
40 ft.
• Proposed site plans show a 10-foot setback.
• Proposed sign has a total display area of 88sf.

Maximum Height

Maximum Display Area

20 ft.

80 sq. ft.

1129.10 STATE ROUTE 2 CORRIDOR SIGN REGULATIONS (i) Under no circumstance shall any type
of on-premises sign allowable under this section contain a message or display that appears to flash,
undulate, pulse, move, scroll, portray explosions, fireworks, flashes, blinking or flashing light,
appear to move toward or away from view, expand or contract, rotate, twist or display any other
comparable movements that may distract drivers.
• Proposed signage contains “active electronic areas”, this is not allowed per the above.

Upon receipt of the application, staff contacted Mr. Yankovich to advise that the application did not
include reference to Section 1129.10 relative to the electronic messaging portion. Staff wishes to
note, that if the BZA considers granting the electronic message board function, there are other
sections of the code that can be referred to for regulations that could be required as a condition:
1129.05(D) (6)
(6) Message Boards. All signs with electronic message boards / changeable copy are subject to the
following limitations:
A. Signs with electronic message boards / changeable copy are permitted as ground signs only.

B. The electronic message board portion of a sign shall not exceed thirty (30%) percent of the sign
area

C. Under no circumstance shall any type of on-premises sign allowable under this section contain a
message or display that appears to flash, undulate, pulse, move, scroll, portray explosions,
fireworks, flashes, blinking or flashing light, appear to move toward or away from view, expand or
contract, rotate, twist or display any other comparable movements as to distract drivers or
pedestrians.
D. Electronic message boards can only be activated or displayed from 6:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m.
E. Brightness

i. All digital displays shall be illuminated at a level no greater than 0.3 foot candles over ambient
light levels for location and time when measured at the recommended distance based on the digital
display size, and shall employ light cut-off devices, such as but not limited to louvers, in order to
minimize light escaping above a horizontal plane.
ii. All digital displays must be equipped with both a dimmer control and photo sensor, which will
automatically adjust the display intensity according to natural ambient light conditions.
iii. The use of Light Emitting Diodes (LED) bulbs or other technology that emits light in a highly
concentrated intensity in electronic message boards is prohibited.

iv. Digital displays may not display light of an intensity or brilliance to cause glare or otherwise
impair vision of the operator of a motor vehicle. v. Color of lighting shall be designated in the permit
application and be subject to approval by the Planning Commission.

vi. No electronic message boards shall be placed within one-hundred and twenty-five (125) feet of a
residential district.

Staff would refer members to the most recent case (6-14-21) for commercial signage along the
Route 2 Corridor in which the BZA granted the following variances:

•

173 sf size variance for a single use sign

•

10 ft Route 2 ROW setback variance

•

•

10 ft height variance

Variance to allow for moving/scrolling lit message board with the condition that the
messaging does not change more than x1 per 30 seconds.

As proposed the following variances would be required:
• Two (2) 100’ wall sign area variances ( Section 1129.04 Appendix A)
• Ground sign square footage variance of 1’-9” (Section 1129.10 (f))
• Ground sign setback variance of 30’ (1129.10 (f))
• Variance to allow for Electronic Message Board (1129.10 (i)

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning Director
St. Peter Church - Commercial Signage
April 11, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-3

Parcel No.: PPN# 42-68006.000

Project Description- Area Variance
The applicant had installed commercial signage on the property in 2021 which included wall and
ground signage. When contacted by the city regarding lack of Design Review Approval and permits,
the applicant began working with the city to rectify the oversight as they had been under the
impression that they had received approval and permitting for the signs previously.

Upon staff review of the site plan and compliance, it was discovered that one (1) of the ground signs
is over the maximum area square footage and will require a variance as existing.

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
As existing, the ground sign has already been installed. The free-standing sign is located in a R-3.
Maximum display area is 12sqft. (Section 1129.05 (d)). Current sign is 17’ 5’’sqft. Sign is currently
18ft from the lot line, not causing any line-of-sight hazards.
The following variance is being requested:
• 5’-5” max size variance for the ground sign.

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning Director
818 Lakeway Drive
April 11, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-1

Parcel No.: PPN#49-00077.00

Project Description- Setback Variance
Applicant is proposing construction of one-story addition and front porch to the front of the home
(facing Lakeway Drive) and a screened-in porch addition to the rear (lakeside) of the property.

Note: Applicant refers to the “lakeside” as the front of the home on the application, however, per the
code, the front of the home faces Lakeway Drive, the rear of the home is considered the lakeside
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
The house is currently preexisting, nonconforming, with an attached garage. Zoned R-1 (Section
1123.01) The proposed addition is a one-story bedroom with a kitchen and a front porch on the
South side (front), and a proposed screened in porch on the North side (rear) of the house.

The one-story addition and porch would be 27 feet from the South/front property line, Section
1123.01 (e) requires a minimum setback of 30’, however the average of the adjacent properties is
15 feet, therefore pursuant to 1137.03, the required depth of the front yard setback can be modified
and no variance would be required. The East side setback to the addition is 8 feet 10 inches and is

compliant with side setback regulations. The screened-in porch in the rear/lakeside is situated 19’
from the North property line; Section 1123.10 (e) requires a rear yard depth of 30’, therefore a rear
yard variance of 11’ would be required.
The following variance is being requested:
•

11’ rear setback variance on the Northside for a screened-in porch

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning Director
827 Superior Drive
April 11, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-1

Parcel No.: PPN#42-01434.000

Project Description- Setback Variance
The applicant is proposing to reconstruct an existing garage in the same footprint and add a
mudroom/hallway to connect to the existing home. The existing home and garage are preexisting,
nonconforming to setbacks.
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
The house is currently preexisting, nonconforming, with a detached garage facing Superior Street.
Zoned R-1. The proposed construction is rebuilding the garage on the same footprint and adding a
mudroom/hallway to attach the garage to the main residence. The garage is currently 24 feet to the
South lot line, 21 feet to the East lot line, 1 foot to the West lot line, and 157 feet to the North lot
line. The second floor of the garage will consist of a living area, including a bedroom, kitchen, studio,
and bathroom. The proposed mudroom will attach the garage to the main dwelling, with stairs
accessing the living space above the garage. The West side set back will be 5 feet from the lot line
(8’minimum required for a 2-story home) and 27 feet from the East lot line.
The following variance is being requested:

•

7’ side setback variance on the West side for the proposed mudroom/hallway addition.

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning Director
401 Berlin Road
April 11, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-2

Parcel No.: PPN#42-01147.000

Project Description- Setback Variance
The applicant is proposing construction of an attached 2-story, 3 car garage to the existing home.
The home is on a corner lot and is preexisting, nonconforming with regard to setbacks.
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
The house is currently preexisting, nonconforming, with a detached garage. Requesting a variance
to attach and build a 2 story, 3 car garage, to the main dwelling, by a proposed addition. The house
is situated on a corner lot. Main house is facing the East (Berlin Road) and the garage is facing the
North (A Street).
The following variance is being requested:
•

16’ rear yard set setback variance.

Weltle Building &
Remodeling, LLC.
White Residence

SD

